2005

Revenues $   - $   - $   -

General and
administrative expenses
Legal and professional 250,543 32,950 283,493
Salaries 330,168 - 330,168
Other   295,466   7,483   302,949

Edgar Filing: ZION OIL & GAS INC - Form 10QSB

26

  876,177   40,433   916,610

Loss from operations (876,177) (40,433) (916,610)

Other income (expense

)
Termination of initial
public offering - - -
Interest expense, net   (25,727)   (20,161)   (45,888)

Loss before income taxes (901,904) (60,594) (962,498)
Income tax   -   -   -

Net loss $(901,904) $ (60,594) $(962,498)

Net loss per share of
common stock - basic
and diluted $   (0.14) $   (0.01) $   (0.15)
Weighted-average shares
outstanding - basic and
diluted   6,567,546   -   6,567,546

19

ZION OIL & GAS, INC.
(A Development Stage Company)

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

3. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Statement of cash flows

   Nine months ended September 30,

As previously
   reported Adjustments   As restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (901,904) $   (60,594) $ (962,498)

Adjustments required to reconcile net loss to net cash
used in operating activities:
Depreciation 8,515 - 8,515
Officer, director and other fees, paid via common stock - 353,950 353,950

Edgar Filing: ZION OIL & GAS INC - Form 10QSB

27

Change in assets and liabilities, net:
Prepaid expenses and other - (48,828) (48,828)
Increase in deferred offering costs - (46,490) (46,490)
Refundable Value-Added Tax - (71,771) (71,771)
Severance pay, net (454) 9,224 8,770
Accounts payable - (299,169) (299,169)
Accrued liabilities 1,214,410 (831,248) 383,192
Increase in other liabilities (13,826) 13,826 -
Increase in deferred officer's compensation   (619,327)  1,311,591   692,264
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   (312,556)   330,491   17,935

Cash flows from investing activities:
Acquisition of property and equipment (35,426) - (35,426)
Assets held for severance benefits  (6,109,199)   1,272  (6,107,927)
Net cash used in investing activities  (6,144,625)   1,272  (6,143,353)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Deferred financing cost on debt conversions, net - 20,063 20,063
Loan proceeds - related party - 37,000 37,000
Loan principal repayments - related party (1,000) (62,000) (63,000)
Proceeds from sale of stock 6,375,190 (202,915) 6,172,275
Financing costs of issuing stock   (90,802)  (123,911)   (214,713)
Net cash provided by financing activities  6,283,388   (331,763)  5,951,625

Net increase (decrease) in cash (173,793) - (173,793)
Cash - beginning of period   468,409   -   468,409
Cash - end of period $ 294,616 $   - $ 294,616

20

ZION OIL & GAS, INC.
(A Development Stage Company)

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

3. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Statement of cash flows

   Nine months ended September 30,

As previously
   reported Adjustments   As restated

Edgar Filing: ZION OIL & GAS INC - Form 10QSB

28

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
Cash paid for interest $ 5,090 $   - $ 5,090
Cash paid for income taxes - - -

Non-cash operating and financing activities:
Payment of accounts payable through
issuance of preferred and common stock 336,001 (296,001) 40,000
Financing costs paid through issuance of
common stock 45,000 (45,000) -
Increase in accounts payable for financing costs 8,612 (8,612) -
Value of warrants and options granted to employees - 22,950 22,950
Deferred financing costs on debt conversions - 21,488 21,488
4. PROVISION FOR SEVERANCE PAY

Israeli law generally requires payment of severance pay upon dismissal of an employee or upon termination of
employment in certain other circumstances. The following principal plans relate to the employees in Israel:

The liability in respect of certain of the company's employees is discharged in part by participating in a
defined contribution pension plan and making regular deposits with recognized pension funds. The deposits
are based on certain components of the salaries of the said employees. The custody and management of the